

Legal Advertisement Request for Proposal

Notice is hereby given, that City of Naples, FL will receive proposals in response to Solicitation RFP #16-050 for the project known as CDBG 5th Ave - N Sidewalk Survey, Design and Engineering. This solicitation is for the survey, design and engineering of sidewalks in the River Park Community. Funding for this project is provided by the Collier County Division of Community and Human Services and the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) using Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds. As such, certain Federal Regulations apply.

All sealed proposals must be received no later than March 9, 2017 at 2:00 PM Naples local time. Proposals will be publicly opened on March 9, 2017, 2:00 P.M. at the City of Naples Purchasing Division located at 735 8th Ave – S, Naples FL, 34102, Specifications and proposal requirements be obtained on-line at <u>http://fl-naples.civicplus.com/bids.aspx</u> or by contacting Naples Purchasing Office at 239-213-7100.

A non-mandatory pre-proposal meeting will be held on February 28, 2017, 10:00 PM Naples local time; at the City of Naples Purchasing Division. Interested parties may call 239-213-7100 for more details and information.

Minority, female-owned and small businesses are encouraged to submit bids for this project. Responders to this request for proposals are encouraged to solicit bids from minority and female-owned subcontractors, efforts for such should be documented. A current listing of certified minority and female owned businesses can be found at:<u>http://www.dms.myflorida.com/other_programs/office_of_supplier_diversity_osd</u>

The work to be performed under this contract is subject to the requirements of Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, as amended, 12 U.S.C.1701u (section.) Visit <u>http://www.colliergov.net/index.aspx?page=7432</u> for additional information regarding registration as a Section 3 business and to view a listing of registered Section 3 businesses.

All applicable laws, ordinances, and the rules and regulations of all authorities having jurisdiction over construction of this project shall apply to the project throughout.

The City of Naples complies with the Fair Housing Act (42 U.S.C. 3600, *et seq*) and County Fair Housing Ordinance 92-9.